

No. 13-744

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN NATALE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND
SURGEONS, INC., AND MEDICAL
SOCIETY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Elimination of a Meaningful <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement from 18 U.S.C. § 1035 Warrants a Writ of <i>Certiorari</i>	7
II. A Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> Is Necessary to Adhere to <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , and Avert the Orwellian Consequences of Criminalizing Routine Dictation	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	12
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	12
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	12
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	10
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , cert. granted, No. 13-193, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 19 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2014)	6, 13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. International Minerals & Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	9-10

United States v. Natale, 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013)2, 4, 7
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978)10
Wieman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1035 *passim*
P.L. 104-191, Title II, Subtitle E, § 244(a), 110 Stat. 2017.....7

Articles

Sharon Brownlee, “The Doctor Will See You – If You’re Quick,” NEWSWEEK 46 (April 30, 2012)4
Pauline W. Chen, M.D., “For New Doctors, 8 Minutes Per Patient,” THE NEW YORK TIMES (ONLINE COLUMN) (May 20, 2013) <http://well.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/05/30/new-doctors-8-minutes-per-patient/?smid=pl-share&r=0>4
Jane M. Orient, M.D., “Health Bill Would Shackle Doctors – Literally,” THE WALL STREET JOURNAL A14 (May 30, 1996).....2
George Orwell, NINETEEN EIGHTY-FOUR (1949) (Centennial ed. 2003).....11

No. 13-744
